## **RESOLUTION No. 07152019-1**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE NEW CASTLE CITY COUNCIL COMMITTING CERTAIN FUNDS TO PROJECTS OF MERIT

WHEREAS, the City of New Castle, has joined with Henry County, Indiana and Knightstown, Indiana to seek funding in the form of a "Stellar Grant", and,

WHEREAS, the City will, depending upon the nature of the fund, provide matching funds for several of the much needed projects, and,

WHEREAS, in an effort to provide the funding source with evidence of the commitment of the City of New Castle to this grant, certain projects which show that New Castle is "a safe and welcoming community", the Council commits certain funds to the safety and quality of life projects.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of New Castle that it shall commit funds from available revenues to certain projects that improve the quality of life in our community and provide for a safer and more welcoming community. The projects to be completed and the sums to be provided from those projects are set out as follows:

Funds Farmarked

## I. <u>From LOIT Revenues</u>:

**Project** 

II.

Ploject		<u>Funus Eannarkeu</u>
A.	Portable Barricades capable of Being stored in police vehicles	\$3,400.00
B.	Digital speed signs 6 – 2 packs	\$36,000.00
C.	Solar flashing stop signs	\$8,000.00
D.	Rapid rescue shooter kits	\$1,000.00 for each kit (not to exceed \$8,000.00 total)
E.	"Rambo" bicycle for trail rescue	\$5,000.00
From Riverboat Funds:		
A.	Street Scapes	\$6,000.00
B.	Signage for entering New Castle from highway 38 east and other entrance points	\$5,000.00

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this Council understands that sums in these amounts have already been appropriated in the current budget. However, should it be determined that such funds have not been sufficiently appropriated, Council agrees to proceed with the statutory procedures required for additional appropriations.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the New Castle Board of Public Works and Safety and the New Castle Clerk-Treasurer's office is authorized to proceed with acquiring quotes or bids where necessary in order to accomplish these projects.

ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Greg York, Presiding Officer Common Council, New Castle, Indiana ATTEST:

Christy York, Clerk-Treasurer AYE NAY

APPROVED BY ME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Greg York, Mayor City of New Castle, Indiana